

No. 03-2024

UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

J.D. and K.D.,

Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Columbia, No. 23-cv-499 (Hon. Jacob K. Javits, District Judge)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
UNIVERSAL

Team 11
Counsel for Appellee
January 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	vi
Statement of the Case	1
Standard of Review	5
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument	9
I. This Court should affirm the denial of anonymity because the district court correctly applied the balancing test and factors to the facts at bar.....	9
A. The application of judicially recognized factors to Appellants' pleadings weighs against anonymity.....	11
1. Appellant K.D.'s sensitive and highly personal information alone is not determinative.....	12
2. The risk of retaliatory harm, the ages of Appellants, Appellee's private status, and alternative methods of protection weigh against anonymity.....	17
B. On balance, Appellants privacy interest does not outweigh the presumption of open proceedings and the prejudice to Appellees.	23
II. This Court should affirm because Appellants may not recover under both § 1132(a)(1)(b) and § 1132(a)(3).....	26
A. Under Varsity, a plaintiff cannot elect to recover under § 1132(a)(3) when she has an adequate remedy under § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	28
B. Alternatively, the equitable relief sought under § 1132(a)(3) should be barred because it would result in a similar remedy as that sought under § 1132(a)(1)(B).	29
1. The injunction Appellants seeks under § 1132(a)(3) is a similar remedy to that available under § 1132(a)(1)(B).	31

2.	The equitable surcharge Appellants seek under § 1132(a)(3) is similar to the plan benefits available under § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	32
3.	Appellants should not be able to recover equitable relief under § 1132(a)(3) because their theory of liability for § 1185a is the same as that for § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	34
C.	Relief under § 1132(a)(3) would be coercive and would have a disproportionately negative impact on Appellee, its clients, and other insurance providers.	35
	Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	32
<i>Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	10, 14, 21, 23
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)	14, 15, 22, 24
<i>Doe v. Colautti</i> , 592 F.2d 704 (3d Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Doe v. Del Rio</i> , 241 F.R.D. 154 (S.D.N.Y 2006)	9, 14
<i>Doe v. Deschamps</i> , 64 F.R.D. 652 (D. Montana 1974).....	13
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Roman Cath. Diocese</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 269614	20
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 429 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	17, 19
<i>Doe v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim

<i>In re S.W.</i> , 124 A.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 789 (10th Cir. 1998)	11, 12, 21
<i>Medina v. D.C.</i> , 643 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Waterfront Emps v. Chao</i> , 587 F.Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2008)	21
<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011)	9, 11
<i>Qualls v. Rumsfeld</i> , 228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005)	9
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9, 18
<i>Rose v. Beaumont Indep. School Dist.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 264 (E.D. Tex. 2007)	20

<i>S. Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Woman Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe</i> , 599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)	13, 17, 20, 24
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant #1</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11, 25
<i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	27, 30, 34
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10, 16, 24, 25
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	26, 28
<i>Whelehan v. Bank of Am. Pension Plan for Legacy Cos.-Fleet- Traditional Benefit</i> , 621 Fed.Appx. 70 (2nd Cir. 2015).....	27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	31, 33, 35
29 U.S.C. § 1185a(a)(3)(A).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(3)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a).....	9
LCvR 5.1(c).....	9

Other Authorities

Dan Witters, <i>U.S. Depression Rates Reach New Highs</i> , Gallup (May 17, 2023), https://news.gallup.com/poll/505745/depression-rates-reach-new-highs.aspx	15
<i>Major Depression</i> , National Institute of Mental Health (July 2023), https://www.nimh.nih.gov/health/statistics/major-depression	15
